## **RESOLUTION No. 2519**

Revising Land Use Application Fees, Repealing Resolution No. 2311, and All Resolutions in Conflict

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the applicant to defray the cost of processing land use applications,

WHEREAS, the current fees approved by Resolution No. 2311 on August 24, 2010 do not cover the full cost of processing an application and certain applications and fee for services were not addressed; and

WHEREAS, the Community & Economic Development Department strive to deliver the highest quality customer service for its programs and needs to periodically update the fee schedule to reflect the increase costs of processing applications;

The City Commission of the City of Warrenton resolves as follows:

Section 1. The minimum fees, hereby incorporated by reference and attached as Exhibit A, shall be paid to the City upon the filing of a land use application or request for service. Such fees shall not be refundable.

Section 2. The fee schedule shall be updated annually based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) provided by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics.

Section 3. Resolution No. 2311 is hereby repealed, and Resolution No. 2519, Exhibit A: Planning Application Fees is hereby adopted.

Section 4. This resolution shall be in full force and effect as of October 1, 2018.

Adopted by the Warrenton City Commission this 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2018.

Henry Balensifer, Mayor

Attest:

Dawne Shaw, City Recorder